

# BIBLE VERSIONS COMPARISON

[www.Bible.Camwahs.Net](http://www.Bible.Camwahs.Net)

Verse	DESCRIPTION OF 337 CHANGE'S THAT ARE REMOVED IN THE MODERN TRANSLATIONS	VERSIONS...
Isaiah 14:12	CHANGE " <b>Lucifer</b> " TO " <b>morning star</b> " ("How art thou fallen from heaven, O <b>Lucifer</b> , son of the morning! how art thou cut down to the ground, which didst weaken the nations!") The Lord Jesus Christ is the Morning Star. See Revelation 22:16.	NIV
Deuteronomy 23:17	CHANGE " <b>sodomite</b> " TO " <b>shrine prostitute OR cult prostitute</b> " ("There shall be no whore of the daughters of Israel, nor a <b>sodomite</b> of the sons of Israel.") <b>This change also occurs in 1 Kings 14:24, 1 Kings 15:12, 1 Kings 22:46 and 2 Kings 23:7.</b>	NIV, NASB, RSV
Deuteronomy 32:22	CHANGE " <b>lowest hell</b> " TO " <b>realm of death</b> (et. al)" ("For a fire is kindled in mine anger, and shall burn unto the <b>lowest hell</b> , and shall consume the earth with her increase, and set on fire the foundations of the mountains.")	NIV, NASV, NRSV, LB, NC
Daniel 3:25	CHANGE " <b>the Son of God</b> " TO " <b>a son of the gods</b> " ("He answered and said, Lo, I see four men loose, walking in the midst of the fire, and they have no hurt; and the form of the fourth is like <b>the Son of God.</b> ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Daniel 7:10	REMOVE " <b>judgment was set</b> "	NIV, NASV, NRSV, LB, NC
Psalms 8:5	CHANGE " <b>the angels</b> " TO " <b>the heavenly beings</b> (et. al)" ("For thou hast made him a little lower than the angels, and hast crowned him with glory and honour.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Micah 5:2	CHANGE " <b>everlasting</b> " TO " <b>ancient times or ancient days</b> (et. al.)" ("But thou, Beth-lehem Ephrathah, though thou be little among the thousands of Judah, yet out of thee shall he come forth unto me that is to be ruler in Israel; whose goings forth have been from old, from <b>everlasting.</b> ") Contradicts Psalm 90:2 "...from everlasting to everlasting thou art God..."	NIV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Zechariah 12:10	CHANGE " <b>his only son</b> " TO " <b>an only child</b> " ("And I will pour upon the house of David, and upon the inhabitants of Jerusalem, the spirit of grace and of supplications: and they shall look upon me whom they have pierced, and they shall mourn for him, as one mourneth for <b>his only son</b> , and shall be in bitterness for him, as one that is in bitterness for his firstborn.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Psalms 9:17	REMOVE " <b>turned into hell</b> " ("The wicked shall be <b>turned into hell</b> , and all the nations that forget God.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Psalms 12:7	CHANGE " <b>thou shalt preserve them</b> " TO " <b>you will keep us safe and protect us</b> "(et. al) ("Thou shalt keep them, O LORD, thou shalt preserve them from this generation for ever.) NOTE: Changes the emphasis of what is preserved in verse 6: " <b>The words</b> of the LORD..."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
<b>NEW TESTAMENT</b>		
Matt. 1:25	REMOVE " <b>Firstborn</b> " (And knew her not till she had brought forth her <b>FIRSTBORN</b> son: and he called his name JESUS). The word "firstborn"(also appears in Luke 2:7) refers to Jesus was the first child (of 5 children) that Mary had given birth to.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 5:22	REMOVE " <b>without a cause</b> " (contradicts: Psalms 25:3, Psalms 69:4 and Psalms 35:19 "Let not them that are mine enemies wrongfully rejoice over me: neither let them wink with the eye that hate me without a cause." And	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC

	many many other verses that are in conflict caused by this omission.	
Matt. 5:44	REMOVE " <b>bless them that curse you, do good to them that hate you,...which despitefully use you,</b> " (contradicts: Psalms 109:28 Let them curse, but bless thou: when they arise, let them be ashamed; but let thy servant rejoice.)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 6:13	REMOVE " <b>For thine is the kingdom, and the power, and the glory, for ever. Amen.</b> " (This is the Lord's Prayer)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 6:27	CHANGE " <b>cubit to his stature</b> " TO " <b>hour to his life</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 6:33	REMOVE " <b>of God</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 8:29	REMOVE " <b>Jesus</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 9:13	REMOVE " <b>to repentance</b> " ( "... for I am not come to call the righteous, but sinners <b>to repentance.</b> "(see also Mark 2:17. Removal of "to repentance" leaves the verse meaningless. Calling sinners to do what?) Note: contradicts Acts 17:30; 2 Peter 3:9	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 11:23	REMOVE " <b>hell</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
Matt. 12:6	REMOVE " <b>one greater</b> " TO " <b>something greater</b> "	NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Matt. 12:35	REMOVE " <b>of the heart</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Matt. 12:40	CHANGE " <b>whale</b> " TO " <b>fish</b> ", sea monster	NIV, NASV, NKJ, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 12:47	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE " <b>Then one said unto him, Behold, thy mother and thy brethren stand without, desiring to speak with thee.</b> "	NIV, RSV, NRSV,
Matt. 13:51	REMOVE " <b>Lord</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 15:8	REMOVE " <b>draweth nigh unto me with their mouth</b> " Contradicts: Isaiah 29:13 "Wherefore the Lord said, Forasmuch as this people draw near [me] with their mouth, and with their lips do honour me, but have removed their heart far from me, and their fear toward me is taught by the precept of men:" and also Ezekiel 33:31 "And they come unto thee as the people cometh, and they sit before thee [as] my people, and they hear thy words, but they will not do them: for with their mouth they shew much love, [but] their heart goeth after their covetousness."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 16:3	REMOVE " <b>o ye hypocrites</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 16:18	REMOVE " <b>hell</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV,

		NRSV, NC
Matt. 16:20	REMOVE "Jesus"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 17:21	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE "Howbeit this kind goeth not out but by prayer and fasting."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Matt. 18:11	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE "For the Son of man is come to save that which was lost."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Matt. 18:26	REMOVE "and worshipped him" (A key verse for showing that only Jesus is worshipped in the New Testament)	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
Matt. 19:9	REMOVE "and whoso marrieth her which is put away doth commit adultery."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 19:17	CHANGE "Why callest thou me good" TO "Why do you ask me about what is good"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Matt. 19:17	REMOVE "God"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV
Matt. 20:7	REMOVE "and whatsoever is right that shall ye receive"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 20:16	REMOVE "for many be called but few chosen"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 20:20	CHANGE "worshipping him" TO "kneeling down" (referring to worshipping the Lord Jesus Christ)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV
Matt. 20:22	REMOVE 12 WORDS "baptized with Christ's baptism"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 21:44	REMOVE "And whosoever shall fall on this stone shall be broken: but on whomsoever it shall fall, it will grind him to powder."	NIV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Matt. 23:14	REMOVE "Woe unto you, scribes and Pharisees, hypocrites! for ye devour widows' houses, and for a pretence make long prayer: therefore ye shall receive the greater damnation." Note: contradicts Luke 20:47 "Which devour widows' houses, and for a shew make long prayers: the same shall receive greater damnation."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Matt. 23:33	CHANGE "damnation" TO "condemn"	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 24:36	ADD "nor the Son"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 24:36	CHANGE "my Father" TO "the Father" (very similar to the John 10:29 and John 10:30 change, clouds deity of Jesus)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 25:13	REMOVE "wherein the Son of man cometh"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV,

		LB
Matt. 27:35	REMOVE " <b>that it might be fulfilled which was spoken by the prophet, They parted my garments among them, and upon my vesture did they cast lots.</b> " (ANOTHER FULFILLED PROPHECY REMOVED. Psalms 22:18 "They part my garments among them, and cast lots upon my vesture.") 7 FULFILLED PROPHECIES IN PSALM 22	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 27:54	CHANGE " <b>the Son of God</b> " TO " <b>a son of God</b> " (OUTRIGHT BLASPHEMY. There is only ONE Son of God--the only BEGOTTEN Son)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 28:2	REMOVE " <b>from the door</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Matt. 28:9	REMOVE " <b>And as they went to tell his disciples</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 1:1	REMOVE " <b>the Son of God</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Mark 1:2	CHANGE " <b>prophets</b> " TO " <b>Isaiah</b> " (Quoted in Malachi 3:1, not Isaiah) Malachi 3:1 "Behold, I will send my messenger, and he shall prepare the way before me: and the Lord, whom ye seek, shall suddenly come to his temple, even the messenger of the covenant, whom ye delight in: behold, he shall come, saith the LORD of hosts."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 1:14	REMOVE " <b>of the kingdom</b> " (gospel ... of God)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 1:31	REMOVE " <b>immediately</b> " Note: The descriptive word "immediately" tells us when the fever left her and therefore provides us with a miracle. The word left out denies the miracle and thus the one who performed it.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 2:17	REMOVE " <b>to repentance</b> " Note: contradicts Acts 17:30; 2 Peter 3:9	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
Mark 3:29	CHANGE " <b>eternal damnation</b> " TO " <b>eternal sin</b> ", et al.	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 4:24	REMOVE " <b>and unto you that hear shall more be given</b> " Note: contradicts John 7:17.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Mark 6:11	REMOVE " <b>Verily I say unto you, It shall be more tolerable for Sodom and Gomorrah in the day of judgment, than for that city.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Mark 7:8	REMOVE " <b>[as] the washing of pots and cups: and many other such like things ye do.</b> " Note: The Lord not only condemns the Pharisees for traditions of men, but he names them.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 7:16	REMOVE " <b>If any man have ears to hear, let him hear.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 9:23	REMOVE " <b>if thou canst believe</b> " Note: The father had said to Jesus, "if thou canst do anything." To this lack of faith Jesus answered, "if thou canst	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV,

	believe." It was at once a rebuke and an encouragement to have faith in him.	LB, NC
Mark 9:24	REMOVE " <b>Lord</b> " (refers to Jesus)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 9:44	REMOVE " <b>Where their worm dieth not, and the fire is not quenched.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 9:46	REMOVE " <b>Where their worm dieth not, and the fire is not quenched.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 9:47	REMOVE " <b>fire</b> " Note: contradicts Rev 20:15 And whosoever was not found written in the book of life was cast into the lake of <b>fire</b> ."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 9:49	REMOVE " <b>and every sacrifice shall be salted with salt</b> " Note: contradicts Ezekiel 43:24 "And thou shalt offer them before the LORD, and the priests shall cast salt upon them, and they shall offer them up [for] a burnt offering unto the LORD." and also Leviticus 2:13 And every oblation of thy meat offering shalt thou season with salt; neither shalt thou suffer the salt of the covenant of thy God to be lacking from thy meat offering: with all thine offerings thou shalt offer salt."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 10:21	REMOVE " <b>take up the cross</b> " Note: contradicts Mark 8:34, Luke 9:23, Luke 14:27, Matthew 10:38 and Matthew 16:24 "Then said Jesus unto his disciples, If any man will come after me, let him deny himself, and TAKE UP HIS CROSS, and follow me."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 10:24	REMOVE " <b>for them that trust in riches</b> " (referring to how hard is it for them that <b>TRUST</b> in riches to enter into the Kingdom of God) Note: contradicts 1 Timothy 6:[10] "For the LOVE OF MONEY is the root of all evil: which while some coveted after, they have erred from the faith, and pierced themselves through with many sorrows." And also Psalms 49:6-7 They that trust in their wealth, and boast themselves in the multitude of their riches; [7] None [of them] can by any means redeem his brother, nor give to God a ransom for him:"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Mark 11:10	REMOVE " <b>that cometh in the name of the Lord</b> " (Mark 11:10 "Blessed [be] the kingdom of our father David, <b>that cometh in the name of the Lord</b> : Hosanna in the highest.) Note: contradicts Luke 13:35 "Behold, your house is left unto you desolate: and verily I say unto you, Ye shall not see me, until [the time] come when ye shall say, Blessed [is] he that cometh in the name of the Lord."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 11:26	REMOVE " <b>But if ye do not forgive, neither will your Father which is in heaven forgive your trespasses.</b> " Note: contradicts Ephesians 4:32	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 12:23	REMOVE " <b>when they shall rise</b> "	NIV, RSV, NRSV, LB,
Mark 12:40	CHANGE " <b>greater damnation</b> " TO " <b>punished most severely, greater condemnation</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 13:6	CHANGE " <b>I am Christ</b> " TO " <b>I am He , the One</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 13:14	REMOVE " <b>spoken of by Daniel the prophet</b> " (this is ANOTHER FULFILLED PROPHECY REMOVED from the bible, which contradicts	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV,

	Daniel 8:13, Daniel 9:27 "And he shall confirm the covenant with many for one week: and in the midst of the week he shall cause the sacrifice and the oblation to cease, and for the overspreading of abominations he shall make [it] desolate, even until the consummation, and that determined shall be poured upon the desolate." And also contradicts Daniel 12:11.).	LB, NC
Mark 13:33	REMOVE " <b>and pray</b> " (Mark 13:33 "Take ye heed, watch <b>and pray</b> : for ye know not when the time is.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 14:22	REMOVE " <b>eat</b> " (Mark 14:22 "And as they did eat, Jesus took bread, and blessed, and brake [it], and gave to them, and said, Take, <b>eat</b> : this is my body.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 14:68	REMOVE " <b>and the cock crew</b> " (Peter's denial of Jesus three times, makes Jesus Christ a LIAR by Mark 14:[30] "And Jesus saith unto him, Verily I say unto thee, That this day, even in this night, BEFORE THE COCK CROW TWICE, thou shalt deny me thrice.") Note: Removal of "and the cock crew" leaves Mark 14:72 meaningless	NIV, NASV, RSV
Mark 15:28	REMOVE " <b>And the scripture was fulfilled, which saith, And he was numbered with the transgressors.</b> " (ANOTHER FULFILLED PROPHECY REMOVED. Isaiah 53:[12] Therefore will I divide him a portion with the great, and he shall divide the spoil with the strong; because he hath poured out his soul unto death: <b>and he was numbered with the transgressors</b> ; and he bare the sin of many, and made intercession for the transgressors. ").	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Mark 16:9-20	REMOVE ENTIRE LAST 12 VERSES of Mark 16! (Most modern translations remove these verses by a footnote stating "the best and earliest manuscripts did not have these verses." That is a lie.)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 1:28	REMOVE " <b>blessed art thou among women</b> " Note: There were many virgins in Israel at the time, but God chose Mary. Mary was blessed AMONG women, but not ABOVE women.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 2:14	CHANGE " <b>good will toward men</b> " TO " <b>to men on whom his favor rests</b> " Note: Contradicts Hebrews 12:14 "Follow peace with all men, and holiness, without which no man shall see the Lord:"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 2:22	CHANGE " <b>her</b> " TO " <b>their</b> " (makes Jesus a sinner by requiring purification for him!) Luke 2:22 "And when the days of <b>her</b> purification according to the law of Moses were accomplished, they brought him to Jerusalem, to present [him] to the Lord;"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Luke 2:33	CHANGE " <b>Joseph</b> " TO " <b>his father</b> " (attacks virgin birth by stating that Joseph IS Jesus' father!)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Luke 2:43	CHANGE " <b>Joseph and his mother</b> " TO " <b>parents</b> " (again, this is making Joseph, Jesus' father!)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 4:4	REMOVE " <b>but by every word of God</b> " (go check Deuteronomy 8:3)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 4:8	REMOVE " <b>get thee behind me, Satan</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 4:18	REMOVE " <b>he hath sent me to heal...</b> " (important verse to show that Jesus Christ can heal. Only God can heal and Jesus Christ heals.)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV,

		NC
Luke 4:41	REMOVE "Christ"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 6:10	REMOVE " <b>whole as the other</b> " Note: Not only was his hand restored to use but it was whole as the other. The completeness of the miracle is attested to by these words written in Luke 6:6 "And it came to pass also on another sabbath, that he entered into the synagogue and taught: and there was a man whose right hand WAS WITHERED."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 6:48	CHANGE " <b>founded upon a rock</b> " TO " <b>well built</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 9:54	REMOVE " <b>even as Elijah did</b> " Note: quoted in 2 Kings 1:10 "And Elijah answered and said to the captain of fifty, If I [be] a man of God, then let fire come down from heaven, and consume thee and thy fifty. And there came down fire from heaven, and consumed him and his fifty."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 9:55	REMOVE " <b>ye know not what manner of spirit...</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 9:56	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE " <b>For the Son of man is not come to destroy men's lives, but to save them.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 9:57	REMOVE " <b>Lord</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 10:15	REMOVE " <b>hell</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
Luke 11:2	REMOVE 14 WORDS from Lords prayer. (" <b>...which art in heaven,...Thy will be done, as in heaven, so in earth.</b> ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 11:4	REMOVE " <b>but deliver us from evil</b> " (Lord's prayer AGAIN and again....)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 11:29	REMOVE " <b>the prophet</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 16:23	REMOVE " <b>hell</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 17:36	REMOVE " <b>Two [men] shall be in the field; the one shall be taken, and the other left.</b> " (this verse also appears in Matthew 24:40-41)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRS, LB, NC
Luke 21:4	REMOVE " <b>cast in unto the offerings of God</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 21:8	CHANGE " <b>I am Christ</b> " TO " <b>I am He , the One</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC

Luke 22:31	REMOVE " <b>And the Lord said</b> " (Luke 22:31 " <b>And the Lord said</b> , Simon, Simon, behold, Satan hath desired [to have] you, that he may sift [you] as wheat:")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Luke 22:64	REMOVE " <b>they struck him on the face</b> " (another fulfilled prophecy removed! Isaiah 50:6 "I gave my back to the smiters, and my cheeks to them that plucked off the hair: I hid not my face from shame and spitting." Psalms 69:7 "Because for thy sake I have borne reproach; shame hath covered my face.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Luke 23:17	REMOVE " <b>For of necessity he must release one unto them at the feast.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 23:38	REMOVE " <b>letters of Greek, Latin, Hebrew</b> " (Luke 23:38 "And a superscription also was written over him in <b>letters of Greek, and Latin, and Hebrew, THIS IS THE KING OF THE JEWS.</b> ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 23:42	REMOVE " <b>Lord</b> " (thief on the cross - asking Jesus how to be saved! Confessing that " <b>Jesus is Lord</b> " is CENTRAL to salvation, see Romans 10:9)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Luke 24:6	REMOVE " <b>He is not here, but is risen</b> " (THIS IS DENYING THE RESURRECTION!)	RSV, NRSV
Luke 24:12	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE " <b>Then arose Peter, and ran unto the sepulchre; and stooping down, he beheld the linen clothes laid by themselves, and departed, wondering in himself at that which was come to pass.</b> "	RSV
Luke 24:40	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE " <b>And when he had thus spoken, he shewed them his hands and his feet.</b> " (Note: The bodily resurrection of Christ is proven here as he showed them his hands and his feet.)	RSV
Luke 24:49	REMOVE " <b>of Jerusalem</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB
John 1:14, 18	REMOVE " <b>begotten</b> ", Greek word 'monogenes' meaning "begotten" DOES appear in every Greek NT manuscript, but was intentionally omitted. (refers to Jesus as the <b>ONLY</b> begotten Son of God)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 1:27	REMOVE " <b>is preferred before me</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 3:13	REMOVE " <b>which is in heaven</b> " (refers to Jesus)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 3:15	REMOVE " <b>should not perish</b> " (believeth in him...)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 3:16	REMOVE " <b>begotten</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 3:18	REMOVE " <b>begotten</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 4:24	CHANGE " <b>God is a Spirit</b> " TO " <b>God is Spirit</b> " (denial of the Holy Trinity by implying that God can ONLY be spirit. see John 1:14 "...the word was	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV,



	made flesh..." and also Luke 24:39 "Behold my hands and my feet, THAT IT IS I MYSELF: handle me, and see; FOR A SPIRIT hath not flesh and bones, as ye see me have.")	NRSV, LB, NC
John 4:42	REMOVE <b>"the Christ"</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 5:3	REMOVE <b>"waiting for the moving of the water."</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 5:4	REMOVE <b>"For an angel went down at a certain season into the pool, and troubled the water: whosoever then first after the troubling of the water stepped in was made whole of whatsoever disease he had."</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 5:16	REMOVE <b>"and sought to slay him"</b> (prophecy from the O.T.)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 5:29	CHANGE <b>"damnation"</b> TO <b>"condemn , judgement"</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRV, LB, NC
John 6:47	REMOVE <b>"on Me"</b> ("... He that believeth <b>ON ME</b> hath everlasting life.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
John 6:69	CHANGE <b>"Christ, the Son of the living God"</b> TO <b>"Holy One of God"</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 7:53-8:11	REMOVE VERSES 7:53 - 8:11 (the woman caught in adultery. "He who is without sin among you, let him first cast a stone at her.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 8:9	REMOVE <b>"being convicted by their own conscience"</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 8:47	REMOVE <b>"heareth God's words"</b> TO <b>"hears what God says"</b>	NIV, NC
John 8:59	REMOVE <b>"...going through the midst of them, and so passed by."</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 9:4	CHANGE <b>"I must work the works"</b> TO <b>"We must work the works"</b> (Salvation by grace thru faith in Jesus Christ is perverted by this verse. Implies that salvation is through works)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 9:35	CHANGE <b>"Son of God"</b> TO <b>"Son of Man , Messiah"</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 10:30	CHANGE <b>"my"</b> TO <b>"the"</b> (in reference to FATHER, John 10:29 uses "my father" twice, but changes to "the father" in 10:30)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 11:41	REMOVE <b>"For the place where the dead was laid"</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 14:2	CHANGE <b>"mansions"</b> TO <b>"rooms", "dwelling places"</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC

John 14:16	CHANGE " <b>Comforter</b> " TO " <b>Helper , Counselor</b> " , et al.	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
John 16:16	REMOVE " <b>because I go to the Father</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
John 17:12	REMOVE " <b>in the world</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 1:3	CHANGE " <b>infallible</b> " TO " <b>convincing</b> " et al.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 2:30	REMOVE " <b>he would raise up Christ</b> " (denies the resurrection!)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 2:31	REMOVE " <b>hell</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
Acts 2:38	CHANGE " <b>remission of sins</b> " TO " <b>forgiveness of sins</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 4:27,30	CHANGE " <b>holy child</b> " TO " <b>holy servant</b> " (attacks deity of Jesus Christ again)	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 7:30	REMOVE " <b>of the Lord</b> " (angel of the Lord)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 7:37	REMOVE " <b>Him shall ye hear</b> "	NI, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 8:37	REMOVE " <b>And Philip said, If thou believest with all thine heart, thou mayest. And he answered and said, I believe that Jesus Christ is the Son of God.</b> " (salvation comes thru believing that Jesus Christ is the Son of God. This verse pertains to believing <b>prior</b> to getting baptized in verse 38.)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 9:5	REMOVE " <b>it is hard for thee to kick against the pricks</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 10:6	REMOVE " <b>he shall tell thee what thou oughtest to do</b> " (Acts 10:7 would not make any sense because "And when the angel which spake unto Cornelius...") Note: Cornelius was not saved (Acts 11:14) and that there was something which he had to do. He must believe on the Lord Jesus Christ or he would be lost and go to Hell.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 15:11	REMOVE " <b>Christ</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 15:18	CHANGE " <b>beginning of the world</b> " TO " <b>...eternity , ...ages</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 15:34	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE (" <b>Notwithstanding it pleased Silas to abide</b>	NIV, NASV,

	<b>there still."</b> )	RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 16:31	REMOVE " <b>Christ</b> " (Believe on the Lord Jesus Christ)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 17:16	CHANGE " <b>stirred</b> " TO " <b>provoked</b> ", <b>distressed</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 17:22	CHANGE " <b>Mars Hill</b> " TO " <b>Areopagus</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
Acts 17:22	CHANGE " <b>superstitious</b> " TO " <b>religious</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 17:26	REMOVE " <b>blood</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 17:29	CHANGE " <b>Godhead</b> " TO " <b>Divine Nature , divine</b> " being	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 19:35	REMOVE " <b>worshipper</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 20:21	REMOVE " <b>Christ</b> "	NIV, NRSV, NC
Acts 20:24	REMOVE " <b>none of these things move me. . .</b> " ("But none of these things move me, neither count I my life dear unto myself, so that I might finish my course with joy, and the ministry, which I have received of the Lord Jesus, to testify the gospel of the grace of God.)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 20:25	REMOVE " <b>of God</b> " ("And now, behold, I know that ye all, among whom I have gone preaching the kingdom <b>of God</b> , shall see my face no more.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB
Acts 23:9	REMOVE " <b>let us not fight against God</b> " Note: contradicts 2 Chronicles 13:12 "...O children of Israel, <b>fight ye not against the LORD</b> God of your fathers; for ye shall not prosper." and also Jeremiah 1:19 "And they shall <b>fight</b> against thee; but they shall not prevail against thee; for I am with thee, saith the LORD, to deliver thee."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 24:7	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE (" <b>But the chief captain Lysias came upon us, and with great violence took him away out of our hands,</b> ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Acts 24:14	CHANGE " <b>heresy</b> " TO " <b>sect</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB
Acts 24:15	REMOVE " <b>of the dead</b> " (And have hope toward God, which they themselves also allow, that there shall be a resurrection <b>of the dead</b> , both of the just and unjust.)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB
Acts 28:16	REMOVE 11 WORDS and CHANGED " <b>kept</b> " to " <b>guard</b> " (" <b>the centurion delivered the prisoners to the captain of the guard</b> ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Acts 28:29	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE (" <b>And when he had said these words, the</b>	NIV, NASV,

	<b>Jews departed, and had great reasoning among themselves.")</b>	RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 1:3	REMOVE <b>"Jesus Christ our Lord"</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV
Romans 1:16	REMOVE <b>"of Christ"</b> ("For I am not ashamed of the gospel <b>of Christ:</b> for it is the power of God unto salvation to every one that believeth; to the Jew first, and also to the Greek.)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Romans 1:18	CHANGE <b>"hold the truth"</b> TO <b>"suppress the truth"</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 1:25	CHANGE <b>"changed the truth"</b> TO <b>"exchanged the truth"</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 1:29	REMOVE <b>"fornication"</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 5:8	CHANGE <b>"commendeth"</b> to <b>"demonstrates"</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 6:8	CHANGE <b>"we be dead"</b> TO <b>"we died"</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 6:11	REMOVE <b>"our Lord"</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Romans 8:1	REMOVE LAST 10 WORDS ( <b>"who walk not after the flesh, but after the Spirit."</b> ) (Romans 8:1 - 13 is specifically addressing being in the Spirit and not in the flesh)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 9:28	REMOVE <b>"in righteousness"</b>	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 10:15	REMOVE LAST 10 WORDS ( <b>"that preach the gospel of peace, and bring glad tidings"</b> )	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 10:17	CHANGE <b>"word of God"</b> TO <b>word of Christ</b> (WHAT? Are there TWO different word's? Read John 1:1 again. Revelation 19:13 "And he was clothed with a vesture dipped in blood: and his name is called The Word of God.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 11:6	REMOVE <b>"But if it be of works, then it is no more grace: otherwise work is no more work."</b> ("And if by grace, then is it no more of works: otherwise grace is no more grace. But if it be of works, then is it no more grace: otherwise work is no more work.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 13:2	CHANGE <b>"damnation"</b> TO <b>"judgment"</b> et al.	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 13:9	REMOVE <b>"Thou shall not bear false witness"</b> Note: One of the 10 commandments.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC

Romans 14:6	REMOVE (" <b>and he that regardeth not the day, to the Lord he doth not regard it.</b> ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 14:10	CHANGE " <b>the judgement seat of Christ</b> " TO " <b>God's judgment seat</b> " et al. (conflicts with John 5:22 For the Father judgeth no man, but hath committed <b>all judgment unto the Son:</b> " and 2 Corinthians 5:10 "For we must all appear before <b>the judgment seat of Christ</b> ; that every one may receive the things done in his body, according to that he hath done, whether it be good or bad." Also, John 5:27 And hath given him authority to execute judgment also, <b>because he is the Son of man.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 14:21	REMOVE " <b>or is offended, or is made weak</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 14:23	CHANGE " <b>damned</b> " TO " <b>condemned</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 15:8	REMOVE " <b>Jesus</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Romans 15:19	REMOVE " <b>of God</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, LB, NC
Romans 15:29	REMOVE " <b>of the gospel</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 16:18	CHANGE " <b>good words and fair speeches</b> " TO " <b>smooth talk and flattery</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Romans 16:24	REMOVE ENTIRE VERSE " <b>The grace of our Lord Jesus Christ [be] with you all. Amen.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
I Cor. 1:21	CHANGE " <b>foolishness of preaching</b> " TO " <b>foolishness of the message preached</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 1:22	REMOVE " <b>require</b> " TO " <b>request</b> ", ask ("For the Jews <b>require</b> a sign, and the Greeks seek after wisdom:")	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 5:4	REMOVE " <b>Christ</b> " (TWICE)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 5:7	REMOVE " <b>for us</b> " ("Purge out therefore the old leaven, that ye may be a new lump, as ye are unleavened. For even Christ our passover is sacrificed <b>for us:</b> ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
I Cor. 6:9	CHANGE " <b>effeminate</b> " TO " <b>male prostitutes</b> " (or "sexual perverts")	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 6:20	REMOVE " <b>and in your spirit, which are God's</b> " ("For ye are bought with a price: therefore glorify God in your body, <b>and in your spirit, which are God's.</b> ") Note: contradicts John 14:20 "At that day ye shall know that I am in my Father, and YE IN ME, AND I IN YOU."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC

I Cor. 7:5	REMOVE " <b>fasting</b> " (with prayer)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 7:39	REMOVE " <b>by the law</b> " (The wife is bound)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 9:1	REMOVE " <b>Christ</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 9:27	CHANGE " <b>I keep my body</b> " TO " <b>I beat my body</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 9:27	CHANGE " <b>castaway</b> " TO " <b>disqualified</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 10:28	REMOVE " for the earth [is] the Lord's, and the fulness thereof: ..."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 11:11	REMOVE " <b>in the Lord</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 11:24	REMOVE " <b>take eat . . . broken...</b> " ("And when he had given thanks, he brake [it], and said, <b>Take, eat:</b> this is my body, which is <b>broken</b> for you: this do in remembrance of me.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 11:29	CHANGE " <b>damnation</b> " TO " <b>judgment</b> " ("For he that eateth and drinketh unworthily, eateth and drinketh <b>damnation</b> to himself, not discerning the Lord's body. )	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 11:29	REMOVE " <b>unworthily</b> " (completely removes the entire meaning of the verse!)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
I Cor. 14:33	CHANGE " <b>author of confusion</b> " TO "'a God of disorder" et al.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 15:47	CHANGE " <b>Lord from heaven</b> " TO " <b>man from heaven</b> " (ANOTHER BLASPHEMY)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 15:55	CHANGE " <b>grave</b> " TO " <b>Hades</b> ", <b>death</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 16:22	REMOVE " <b>Jesus Christ</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
I Cor. 16:23	REMOVE " <b>Christ</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Cor. 2:10	CHANGE " <b>person of Christ</b> " TO " <b>presence of Christ</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC

2 Cor. 2:17	CHANGE " <b>corrupt</b> " TO " <b>peddle, sell</b> " ("For we are not as many, which <b>corrupt</b> the word of God: but as of sincerity, but as of God, in the sight of God speak we in Christ. )	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Cor.4:6	REMOVE " <b>Jesus</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, LB, NC
2 Cor. 4:10	REMOVE " <b>the Lord</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Cor. 5:17	CHANGE " <b>creature</b> " TO " <b>creation</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Cor. 5:18	REMOVE " <b>Jesus</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
2 Cor.10:5	CHANGE " <b>Casting down imaginations</b> " TO " <b>We demolish arguments</b> " et al.	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Cor.11:6	CHANGE " <b>rude in speech</b> " TO " <b>untrained in speech</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Cor.11:31	REMOVE " <b>Christ</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV
Gal. 2:20	REMOVE " <b>nevertheless I live</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Gal. 3:1	REMOVE " <b>that ye should not obey the truth</b> " Note: contradicts Matthew 7:26 "And every one that heareth these sayings of mine, and doeth them not, shall be likened unto a foolish man, which built his house upon the sand:"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Gal.3:17	REMOVE " <b>in Christ</b> " (confirmed...of God in Christ)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Gal. 4:7	REMOVE " <b>through Christ</b> " (heir of God through Christ)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Gal. 5:4	CHANGE " <b>no effect</b> " TO " <b>estranged from</b> ", <b>alienated</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Gal. 6:15	REMOVE " <b>For in Christ Jesus</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Gal. 6:17	REMOVE " <b>the Lord</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Ephesians 1:6	REMOVE " <b>accepted in the beloved</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC

Ephesians 3:9	REMOVE " <b>by Jesus Christ</b> " (who created all things by)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Ephesians 3:14	REMOVE " <b>of our Lord Jesus Christ</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Ephesians 4:6	REMOVE " <b>you</b> " (One God and Father of all, who is above all, and through all, and in <b>you</b> all.) Note: "you" is referring to the Body of Christ.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Ephesians 5:9	CHANGE " <b>fruit of the Spirit</b> " TO " <b>fruit of the light</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Ephesians 5:26	CHANGE " <b>by</b> " TO " <b>with or through</b> " ("That he might sanctify and cleanse it with the washing of water <b>by</b> the word, ") Note: this questions Titus 3:5 by teaching salvation is by baptism instead of by the washing of the word.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Ephesians 5:30	REMOVE " <b>of his flesh, and of his bones</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Philippians 2:6	CHANGE " <b>thought it not robbery to be equal with God</b> " TO " <b>did not consider equality with God something to be grasped</b> " (questions the deity of Jesus Christ).	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Philippians 2:7	CHANGE " <b>made</b> " TO " <b>emptied</b> "	NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB,
Philippians 3:8	CHANGE " <b>dung</b> " TO " <b>rubbish , trash</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Philippians 3:16	REMOVE " <b>let us walk by the same rule, let us mind the same thing.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Philippians 4:13	CHANGE " <b>through Christ</b> " TO " <b>through him</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRS
Colossians 1:2	REMOVE " <b>and the Lord Jesus Christ</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Colossians 1:14	REMOVE " <b>through His blood</b> " ("In whom we have redemption <b>through his blood,</b> [even] the forgiveness of sins: ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Colossians 1:28	REMOVE " <b>Jesus</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Colossians 3:6	REMOVE " <b>on the children of disobedience</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, LB, NC
1 Thess. 1:1	REMOVE " <b>from God our Father, and the Lord Jesus Christ.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV,



		LB, NC
1 Thess. 2:19	REMOVE "Christ"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV
1 Thess. 3:11	REMOVE "Christ"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Thess. 3:13	REMOVE "Christ"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Thess. 5:22	CHANGE "all appearance of evil" TO "every form of evil"	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Thess. 5:27	CHANGE "this epistle be read unto all the holy brethren." TO "this letter read to all the brothers. (et. al)"	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Thess. 1:8	REMOVE "Christ"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV
2 Thess. 1:12	REMOVE "Christ"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV
1 Timothy 1:1	REMOVE "Lord"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
1 Timothy 1:17	REMOVE "wise" ("the only wise God")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Timothy 2:7	REMOVE "in Christ" (...the truth in Christ)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Timothy 3:16	CHANGE "God" TO "he" Note: conflicts with John 1:1 and John 1:14: "...and the word became flesh and dwelt among us." Also conflicts Titus 3:4 "But after that the kindness and love of God our Saviour toward man APPEARED,"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Timothy 4:10	CHANGE "specially" TO "Especially" ("For therefore we both labour and suffer reproach, because we trust in the living God, who is the Saviour of all men, <b>specially</b> of those that believe.") This verse is used by Universal Unitarians as a proof text for universal salvation. "Specially" was first used as a word in 1451 A.D., quoted in a Shakespearean play. "Especially" was not in the English Language until the late 15th century. "Specially" means "special contract to", while "especially" means "chiefly, most of all."	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Timothy 4:12	REMOVE "in spirit"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Timothy 5:21	REMOVE "Lord"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC

1 Timothy 6:1	CHANGE " <b>blasphemed</b> " TO " <b>spoken against</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, LB, NC
1 Timothy 6:5	CHANGE " <b>gain is godliness</b> " TO " <b>godliness is a means of gain</b> " ("Perverse disputings of men of corrupt minds, and destitute of the truth, supposing that <b>gain is godliness</b> : from such withdraw thyself.")	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Timothy 6:5	REMOVE " <b>from such withdraw thyself</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
1 Timothy 6:10	CHANGE " <b>root of all evil</b> " TO " <b>root of all kinds of evil</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Timothy 6:19	CHANGE " <b>eternal life</b> " TO " <b>the life that is truly life</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Timothy 6:20	CHANGE " <b>science</b> " TO " <b>knowledge</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Timothy 1:11	REMOVE " <b>of the gentiles</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
2 Timothy 2:15	REMOVE " <b>study</b> " (" <b>Study</b> to shew thyself approved unto God, a workman that needeth not to be ashamed, rightly dividing the word of truth.") Note: contradicts 1 Timothy 4:6 "If thou put the brethren in remembrance of these things, thou shalt be a good minister of Jesus Christ, nourished up in the words of faith and of good doctrine, whereunto thou hast attained." and also Ecclesiastes 12:10 "The preacher sought to find out acceptable words: and that which was written was upright, even words of truth."	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Timothy 3:3	CHANGE " <b>of those that are good</b> " TO " <b>good</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
2 Timothy 4:1	REMOVE " <b>the Lord</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Timothy 4:22	REMOVE " <b>Jesus Christ</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Hebrews 1:3	CHANGE " <b>by himself purged our sins</b> " TO " <b>provided purification for sins</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Hebrews 2:7	REMOVE " <b>and didst set him over the works of thy hands:</b> " ("Thou madest him a little lower than the angels; thou crownedst him with glory and honour, and didst set him over the works of thy hands:")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Hebrews 3:1	REMOVE " <b>Christ Jesus</b> " (High Priest of our...)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Hebrews 7:21	REMOVE " <b>after the order of Melchisedec</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV,

		NC
Hebrews 10:34	REMOVE " <b>in heaven</b> " ("ye have in heaven a better")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Hebrews 11:11	REMOVE " <b>was delivered of a child</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
James 5:16	CHANGE " <b>faults</b> " TO " <b>sins</b> " (The Bible says that ONLY God can forgive sins. We are supposed to confess our SINS to Him. We should confess our FAULTS to one another, but SINS are confessed to God. Faults and sins are entirely different.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
1 Peter 1:22	REMOVE " <b>through the Spirit</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Peter 2:2	REMOVE " <b>of the word</b> " ("As newborn babes, desire the sincere milk <b>of the word</b> , that ye may grow thereby:")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Peter 2:2	CHANGE " <b>grow thereby</b> " TO " <b>grow up in your salvation</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Peter 3:15	CHANGE " <b>the Lord God</b> " TO " <b>Christ as Lord</b> " (ANOTHER BLASPHEMY OF OUR LORD)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Peter 4:1	REMOVE " <b>for us</b> " ("Forasmuch then as Christ hath suffered <b>for us</b> in the flesh, arm yourselves likewise with the same mind: for he that hath suffered in the flesh hath ceased from sin;")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Peter 4:14	REMOVE " <b>on their part he is evil spoken of, but on your part he is glorified.</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Peter 5:10	REMOVE " <b>Jesus</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Peter 5:11	REMOVE " <b>glory</b> " ("to Him be <b>glory</b> and dominion")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 Peter 5:14	REMOVE " <b>Jesus</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Peter 2:1	CHANGE " <b>damnable</b> " TO " <b>destructive</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
2 Peter 2:17	REMOVE " <b>for ever</b> " (darkness is reserved for ever)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC

2 Peter 3:9	REMOVE "us" TO "you"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 John 1:7	REMOVE "Christ"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 John 3:16	REMOVE "of God" (love of God)	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 John 4:3	REMOVE "Christ is come in the flesh" (Evil spirits DID confess Jesus. In Luke 4:34 (and in Mark 1:24) a man having a "spirit of an unclean devil" said to Jesus: "... Let [us] alone; what have we to do with thee, [thou] JESUS of Nazareth? art thou come to destroy us? I know thee who thou art; the Holy One of God." HOWEVER, the antichrist CANNOT say: "JESUS CHRIST IS COME IN THE FLESH".)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 John 4:9	REMOVE "begotten"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 John 4:19	REMOVE "him" (We love him, because he first...)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 John 5:7	REMOVE LAST 15 WORDS ("For there are three that bear record in heaven, The Father, The Word and the Holy Ghost, and these three are one.") 34 NT Greek Manuscripts have this verse quoted as early as 150 A.D.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 John 5:8	REMOVE "And there are three that bear witness in earth,"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 John 5:13	REMOVE "and that ye may believe on the name of the Son of God."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
1 John 5:13	ADD "continue to" (denys eternal salvation!)	NKJ
2 John 1:3	REMOVE "the Lord"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Jude 1:25	REMOVE "wise" ("To the only wise God our Saviour, be glory and majesty, dominion and power, both now and ever. Amen.") Note: contradicts 2 Samuel 14:20 "To fetch about this form of speech hath thy servant Joab done this thing: and my lord is wise,..." and also Romans 16:27 To God only wise, be glory through Jesus Christ for ever. Amen.	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 1:8	REMOVE "the beginning and the ending"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 1:9	REMOVE "Christ" (TWICE in the same verse!)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV,

		LB, NC
Rev. 1:11	REMOVE "I am Alpha and Omega, the first and the last."	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 1:13	REMOVE "seven"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 1:18	REMOVE "hell" and "Amen"	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 2:9	REMOVE "works"	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 2:13	CHANGE "Satan's seat" TO "Satan's throne" REMOVE "works"	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 2:15	REMOVE "which thing I hate"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 5:14	REMOVE "Him that liveth for ever and ever"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 6:8	REMOVE "Hell"	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 6:17	CHANGE "his wrath" TO "their wrath"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 7:3	CHANGE "in" TO "on"("Saying, Hurt not the earth, neither the sea, nor the trees, till we have sealed the servants of our God <b>in</b> their foreheads.") note: <b>see also Rev. 9:4, Rev. 13:16, Rev. 14:1, Rev. 14:9 and Rev. 22:4</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 8:13	CHANGE "angel" TO "eagle"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 9:4	CHANGE "in" TO "on"("And it was commanded them that they should not hurt the grass of the earth, neither any green thing, neither any tree; but only those men which have not the seal of God <b>in</b> their foreheads.") note: <b>see also Rev. 7:3, Rev. 13:16 Rev. 14:1, Rev. 14:9 and Rev. 22:4</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 11:15	CHANGE "kingdoms" TO "kingdom"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 11:17	REMOVE "and art to come"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 12:12	REMOVE "inhabiters of"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 12:17	REMOVE "Christ"	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV,

		LB, NC
Rev. 13:1	CHANGE " <b>I</b> " TO " <b>the dragon</b> " (note: the RSV REMOVES " <b>stood upon the sand of the sea,</b> ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 13:16	CHANGE " <b>in</b> " TO " <b>on</b> " ("And he causeth all, both small and great, rich and poor, free and bond, to receive a mark <b>IN</b> their right hand, or <b>IN</b> their foreheads:") note: <b>see also Rev. 7:3, Rev. 9:4, Rev. 14:1, Rev. 14:9 and Rev. 22:4</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 14:1	CHANGE " <b>in</b> " TO " <b>on</b> " ("And I looked, and, lo, a Lamb stood on the mount Sion, and with him an hundred forty and four thousand, having his Father's name written <b>in</b> their foreheads.") note: <b>see also Rev. 7:3, Rev. 9:4, Rev. 13:16, Rev. 14:9 and Rev. 22:4.</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 14:5	REMOVE " <b>before the throne of God</b> " ("And in their mouth was found no guile: for they are without fault <b>before the throne of God.</b> ")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 14:9	CHANGE " <b>in</b> " TO " <b>on</b> " ("And the third angel followed them, saying with a loud voice, If any man worship the beast and his image, and receive his mark <b>in</b> his forehead, or <b>in</b> his hand,") note: <b>see also Rev. 7:3, Rev. 9:4, Rev. 13:16, Rev. 14:1, and Rev. 22:4.</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 15:3	CHANGE " <b>King of saints</b> " TO " <b>King of the ages</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 16:5	REMOVE " <b>and shalt be</b> " ("And I heard the angel of the waters say, Thou art righteous, O Lord, which art, and wast, <b>and shalt be</b> , because thou hast judged thus.") (questions eternal reign of Jesus Christ)	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 16:7	CHANGE " <b>And I heard another out of the altar say</b> " TO " <b>And I heard the altar respond</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV
Rev. 16:17	REMOVE " <b>of heaven</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 20:9	REMOVE " <b>from God out of</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 20:12	CHANGE " <b>God</b> " TO " <b>throne</b> "	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 20:13	REMOVE " <b>hell</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 20:14	REMOVE " <b>hell</b> "	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, NC
Rev. 21:24	REMOVE " <b>of them which are saved</b> " ("And the nations <b>of them which are saved</b> shall walk in the light of it: and the kings of the earth do bring their glory and honour into it.")	NIV, NASV, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 22:4	CHANGE " <b>in</b> " TO " <b>on</b> " ("And they shall see his face; and his name shall be <b>IN</b> their foreheads.") note: <b>see also Rev. 7:3, Rev. 9:4, Rev. 13:16, Rev. 14:1 and Rev. 14:9</b>	NIV, NASV, NKJ, RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Rev. 22:14	CHANGE " <b>do his commandments</b> " TO " <b>wash their robes</b> "	NIV, NASV,

		RSV, NRSV, LB, NC
Thanks to Don Hewey for the hard work he did on this chart		

Bible Version Legend			
<b>NIV</b>	New International Verison	<b>NRSV</b>	New Revised Standard Version
<b>NASV</b>	New American Standard Version	<b>LB</b>	The Living Bible
<b>NKJ</b>	New King James Version	<b>NC</b>	New Century Version
<b>RSV</b>	Revised Standard Version		

**CHALLENGE THOSE FAKE PASTORS**

[www.CHALLENGE.CAMWAHS.NET](http://www.CHALLENGE.CAMWAHS.NET)